

No. 13-1339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
*President of DRI—
The Voice of the Defense Bar*
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street N.W.
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI –
The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A Congressionally-Created Private Right Of Action, Based On A Bare Violation Of A Federal Statute, Does Not Satisfy, Dispose Of, Or Otherwise Lessen A Plaintiff’s Obligation To Establish Article III Standing, Including The Existence Of Actual Injury. 5

 A. Constitutional standing is an indispensable requirement of any federal suit. 5

 B. The mere violation of a statutory right does not satisfy constitutional standing absent a concrete, *de facto* harm. 7

 C. Public policy considerations support a reversal. 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 8
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Gambardella v. G. Fox & Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	7
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religions Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	5, 6

<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV North America</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6, 8
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	4, 9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	6
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7, 8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULES

12 U.S.C. § 2607	11
12 U.S.C. § 4907	11
15 U.S.C. § 1051, <i>et seq.</i>	9
15 U.S.C. § 1640	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692	11
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1854	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(3)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian A. Bender, et. al., <i>A Gathering Storm: New Developments in Climate Change Litigation</i> , DRI for Def. 50 (January 2010)	2
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 607 (Spring 2010)	12

Nora Coleman, et. al., <i>Stopped Before They Start: Dismissing No-Injury Class Actions</i> , DRI For Def. 42 (December 2010)	2
Felix Frankfurter, <i>A Note on Advisory Opinions</i> , 37 Harv. L. R. 1002 (1924)	6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	13
Jeffrey A. Holmstrand, <i>Statutory Consumer Fraud Act Claims: Enforcing the Reliance Requirement</i> , DRI For Def. 43 (October 2010)	2, 3
Barry F. McNiel, et. al., <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96)	13
Michael O’Neil, <i>Privacy and Surveillance Legal Issues, Leading Lawyers on Navigating Changes in Security Program Requirements and Helping Clients Prevent Breaches – The Transformation of the “Right to Privacy” and its Unintended Liability Consequences</i> , 2014 WL 10441 (Aspatore Jan. 2014)	12, 13
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits On Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L. R. 1219 (1983)	5
Tracy A. Roman, <i>Stretching – And Straining – The Concept of ‘Injury’</i> , Law360, New York (Feb. 4. 2015)	12
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (Winter 2009)	13

Paul A. Scudato, *et al.*, *No Injury? No Prolem.*,
Product Liability & Mass Torts Blog (May 31,
2015) 11
